IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In the Matter of : No. 2024 Disciplinary Docket No., 3
F. PAUL BARAKAT, A/K/A FRED . Board File No. C2-13-1038 S35 20l o
BARAKAT ;

{Supreme Court of the State of Delaware,
No. 397, 2013)

. Atforney Registration No. 18519
: (Chester County)

ORDER

PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this 14" day of August, 2014, F. Paul Barakat, a/k/a Fred
Barakat, having been suspended from the practice of law in the State of Delaware for a
period of two years by Opinion and Order of the Supreme Court of the State of
Delaware decided December 11, 2013; the said F. Paul Barakat, a/k/a Fred Barakat,
having been directed on February 27, 2014, to inform this Court of any claim he has that
the imposition of the identical or compafable discipline in this Commonwealth would be
unwarranted and the reasons therefor; and upon consideration of the response filed, the
Application for Oral Argument is denied and it is

ORDERED that F. Paul Barakat, a/k/a Fred Barakat, is suspended from
the practice of law in this Commonwealth for a period of two years and he shall comply

with all the provisions of Rule 217, Pa.R.D.E.

A True Copy Patricia Nicola
As Of 8/ 14%014
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Detided: December 11,2013

Before HOLLAND, BERGER and JACOBS, Justices.

Disciplinary: Proteeding Upon Rinal Report of thy Board on Professinnat
Responsibilify of the Supreme Court SUSPENSION IMPOSED.

Pairicia Bartley Sehwartz, Esquire, Office of Disciplinary Counsel, .

‘W:Llﬁungfon Delawaré

 Fred Barakat ESquIre, Wﬂmmgton, Delawaxa

Per Curian;



Pending before us i an attotney disciplinary proceeding, Fred Barakat,
Baquire, was found to have fatled to maintain & bona fide office for the practice of
law in Delaware, and to maintain adeguate books and records as réquited by the
Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Professional Conduct (the “Rules”), Tn & Report
dated July 25, 2013, the En-ard on Professiondl Responsibility of the Supreme
Court of Délaware (the *Board”) found that Barekai’s course of conduct violated
Rules 1.5(0), 1.471'5(@), 1.15(d), 3.4(c), 8.1(n), 8.4(¢), and 8.4(d), Barakat maititaing

that hig conduet has rot violated the Rules, and objects to the Board’s findings on

both factual and legal grounds, The Offige of Disciplinary Counsel (“GDC”) does

not object to the Beard’s Report, which reaonunends that Barakat be suspended for
twa y@ars

‘We find that, with respect to Counts I thmugh V, and VI ﬂamugh X1 of this
ODC Petitmn Barakat’s bb,]eciion& Iack merxt ;R,egardmg Count VI we find the

- resord ot ‘sufﬁmemﬂy- Jeveloped 16 suppcﬂ: the Board’-s- fmdmg-af 8, vmlaﬁun and.

' thus digmise that Count. ‘We, therefcre adap’é the Boaril’s findingy on Courits 1

through V' and VII through XL Lastly, we independently determing that Barakat

! "Ihe Board addressed Count VI in only & conclusory manner that, bocative -of the lack of
anelysis, gives us dething of substance to review,

o e ek emes e s T 0 e meim i dam



should be suspended from the practice of law for two years, as the Board
recomithended.
Foets™

Barakat has beett 2 member of the Delaware Bar since 1992 Since Tanuary
2005, Bardkat's address of record with this Coust has been 901 North Markst
Streef, Suite 460, in Wilmington, Delaware. Baraket also works from lis homie in
Chadds Pord, Pennsylvania.’ |

Barakat's 901 North Market Btreet office Is not an “office” in the fradificsal
sense, Barakat’s lease does not inelnde any designated office space that is
excluswely his. Rafher the employees of the landlord collect Barakeat’s mail and
gretat a:ny wsztor& Barakat may ha\re The' bmldmg sescurxty guardg direct wsﬁors
ta the fc:urth foor, whera ! recepﬁﬁmst 1s stationed durmg normal 'business hours.?

Under this ,arraﬂgement,Barakat is entitled, for gdditional fees, to rent 4 coﬁferancﬁ

R e R ST DY

¥ Barakat's objections to thefacts, if any, are addvessed in the Analysls, infru,

2 Report of the Board on Professional Responsibility, Board Case No. 2012-0019:8 (Cfuly 25,
2018}, at-3 (Bd. Rep.); Amended Resp: to Petitlon, pava. 1 (At RespJ.

*Hd, Rep. at4; Am, Resp., patss. 1, 6,
SR, Rep, atd; Tr. ot 32, 43-44, 60,
“Bd. Rep. 1t 4; Tr, 4t 4344,



room or office: space, and utilize sectelarial, reproduction, facsimile, word
processing, and shipping services.”

The Iandiqrd’s billing records (the “Ooupant Ledger™), snd the testimeny of
two employees who work on the fourth floor, evidence that Barakat’s presence at
901 North Market Street is “sporadic and unscheduled™ The Qecupant Ledger
reflects that in 2010, Barakat rented conference space spproximateély three tirmes in
April, four fimes in May, twice i June, once in both Septembet and Ootober, sind
twice in November” This palters of use continued theough Avgust 2012.° In
October 2011, Barakat informed the United States Infernal Revenue Servics
(“IRS”) that “all of [his] work aside from meeting cHents, court roont appearances

and @époﬁﬁons are conducted at [his] homs fin f{’@nnsyivaﬁfa] ;" and that he hasno

employees at his Wilmington office. !

Iri 2003, the ODC inguired about Bardkat's compliance with Supreme Coutt
Rule 17, which fequires Delawafe attorndys to inaiitain 4 “bonia fide™ offics for the

7Bd, Rep. &t 53 ODG Ex. 8.
384, Rep. a1 9; ODC Bx. 10: Tr. at 49-30, 56-57.

¥ Barakat also i_n_cu_ife& charges:for other; undated use of a conferencs room, Bd. Rep.at 9, 0D

Bx, 10,
 Bd. Rep. at 9-10; ODC Bx. 10.
'Bd, Rep. at 7-8; ONC Bx. 17.



practice of law in Delaware.® By letter dated May 3, 2005, the ODC informed
Buatakat of the tequirements of Rule 12, Barekat responded to that letfer on May
6, 2005, There is no evidence, however, that he responded.to the ODTs later
(May 17, 2005) request for additional information.™

In 2010, the ODC renewed its inquiry into Barakat®s Rule 12 complance.
Bzarakgf‘ responded by letter dated December 19, 2010, asserting thet advances in
technology enabled it to haﬁﬂla. client mutters effectively, despite his fack of
presence i the Wilmington office,” The ODC agaln reminded Barakst that Rule

12 requires, af a minimum, a “responsible person acting on [your] behalf'—i.e.,

agebuntable and- answerabm to "you, by ﬂmploymaut or by contract®® On Jily 2, |

2011, Barakat scmt the oDC & lef:ter assertmg, mter aiz*a, that he had fmn

2 SupR, €1 R 12(d) defings a “bona Fide™ office as an offics where the “attorney ptactites by
being there & substantial and scheduled portion of time duting nrdinary busiiess hotrs in the
traditional work weele, An aftorney s deerned 1o be in ah offics even if tetnpatarily absent from

it 1F the Gutieq of the law practice ave actively conducted by the atformey fram tiat oifice, - An

office faust be 2. pla(:ra whicre the attorigy of & faspansibla person #eting on thi attattioy's behalf
can be reached io, parson or by wleph@ne during normal bnsiness hours and which has the

custamary faxilities for engaging in thie pragtice of law. A boiw fids office is more that & mail
deop;s 2 stupmer hivihe which s wsaitonded during a substantial porfion of the year or an

angwering, telephone forwerding, scoretarial or gmilar service™ -
% Bd, Rep. ut 5; ODC Bx. 1.

“Bd. Rep.at 6.

Y 1d; QD0 Bx. 4.

16134, Rep.at 6, 0DC Bx. 5,




employees in his Wilinifgton office and that he would be present in the
Wilmington office “some portionof, . . 3 days per week, most woiks.”'? Based oix
that representation; the ODC dismissed. the investigation with & formal warning,
stating that its purpose was “m.directiy inform and educate [Barakat] as to conduct
which . . . has reised professions] conoerns.”**

Barakat's books and records were first reviewed in 2008 by the firm of
Master, Sidlow, the auditord for the L‘a%?ar_sf Fund for Clinmt Protection {the
“LECP™), That complisnce dudit, swhich coversd fhe six month petiod ending
December 31, 2007, revealed thai Baskat’s “books and records were deficient
based upon his faflure to .preéére ‘bank reconcilfations or client subsidiary ledgers
and the inability toprove cash receipt entries to deposit fotals”” Ina fetter dated
Tuly 7, 2008, Baralat assured >thle;- LECP that the “deficiencies noted In the roport
have been corected and the books ate now -and will continue fo be properly

7 Bd, Rep. ot 7; GDC Bx, 6,

¥ o0 Bx. 7.

19 Bd. Rep. at 10-11; ODCEx, 28,
- Hpd, Rep. at11; O Ex. 27.



In February 2012, afier a judicial referrel alerfing the ODC ta possible
professiond]l misconduet; Bryan Morgen, a senfor Master, Sidlow accountani,

performed a second compliance audit covering the six menth period ending

‘December 31, 2011. Mr. Morgan’s 2011 Audit Report concluded that Barakat’s

books and recotds practices swete ireagulap

After the Febtuary 2012 audit; the ODC reguéstat an in-depth, forensig audit
of Barakat’s Books and recerds for the period Jénuary 1, 2008 through December
31, 2011, M. Joseph McCullough, who conducted that audit, found similar
deficlencies in Barakat’s bookkeeping practiceé, mcludmg ﬁo.t reporting or
impropgrly recording fees -raicefved in cﬁ;sh,..depﬁs{itﬁxg ;mt;ét retainer fees directly
futo his npéraﬁng aceount, conmingling pé;rSGﬁaI ﬁm&s fnto the ﬂperatm,g gecount,
and fuiling to prepare monthly bark maf;héil‘.ia_tiahﬁ ot Gﬁeﬁt sulasidiar? ledgé;rs;ﬁ
Tndeed, Baraiﬁat?s aﬁénunl‘:s_ and raoérd& wete in éugh disarray that Metullotigh was
unable to complete tﬁe:ﬂu.dit.@ |

B I A Fak Ao o

2 B4, Rep. at 11-13; ODC Bx, 28. The 2011 Audft Report noted that Beraket did not mairtain
ncithly bank reconciliations; vash veuelpt snfries pould not be froved fo deponit tetaly
Brrakal's retalner. agreomsuts did not state that the “foe iz refundable. If not eared;™ and that
Barekat deposited retaifiers directly into the operating asvint, or personally retained cash
reteiners. In addition, Bareket incorreetly answered four questions in My 2011 Certifivate of
Conrplience {fo this Court) regarding his books and records practives,

# B, Rep, at 14; ODC Bx, 29,
] |



During the Board proceeditigs, Barakat admitted that he “pocketé”’ cash retalners,
rarely deposits retainets he recelves into his escrow account, commingles petsonal
funds in his operating account, and does not malntain bank teconciliations.”
Pmce:%i#mi Background

The ODC filed a Petition for Discipline with the Board on October 10, 2012,
The Petition alleged twelve Counts of Rules violations “arising out of (1) a fallure
by Reépondent. to meet the raquiréments of 4 bone fide offics for the practice of
law in Delawate, {2) misrepresentations by Respondent regarding whether he
maintaing a bona fide office, (3) books and records deficiencies, (4) mishandling of
olient efénd'ss ani (5) misrepresentations by "Rgspéngdeﬂt on hig Sup;;emé Cott
Certificates of Camphame from 2008 to 2612‘.-”’?5 ‘The Petition alleged that this
conduot violated Rules 15, 1.£5(2), 1AS(e), 3:4(e), 8.1(s), B4(c), auid B 4

»Barakaf filed 4 Responss to P‘etitign for Discipline on Outober 23, 2012, and

an Amended Response on Oetober 31, 20127 The Board held a hearing on

K :-- .,{“ﬁ‘---‘_—-‘ ST -—:»_:.—_.. 5 """_""_"“'"_“"'w:""'"""”' Y
e e R My Ty i i Ey

% Bd, Rep. ot 15; Tr. a1 319, 338, 547, 365,
% B4, Rep, 4t 3; Petition for Discipline;
% 14,

*1 A supplenient to e orfginal response was received by fhe Board 6n November 5, 2012, and &
sipplement tothe arnended tesponse was reeeived oh Febraary 11, 2013,



February 12, 2013, at which Ms, Pafricia Fry Cox and Ms. April Yeanacek? as
well s Messrs. Bryan Morgan and Joseph McCullough, the auditors, testiffed.
Barakat also testified?

After the hearivig, the Board granted two tiotions byr::B&r_aKat. to supplement
the record. The ODC and Barakat both submitted written closing s,ubmiss_it}ns on
Mateh 22, 2013, and on April 4, 2013 hoth parties submitted written replfies; The
Board issued its findings and recommendations in a r_epbrt dated July 25, 2013 (the
“Boatd Repmr_t'”),; “The Boatd concluded that the ODC had established by clear and
convineing e#idenae all twelve Cduﬁts of the Pefition, aad recommendad that a
two-year sﬁsﬁansion- be {mposed.

| - ANALYSIS
This Court hag the “inhetent end exclugive authority {0 disciplitie mernbers

of the Delaware Bar.™' Although Board recommendations are instractive, we are

. Ms. Fiy Cox i 4 prayerty thasagat for 9&1 N Markef Sireet, and Ms Yanacek is an assistant
i Ma. Fry Cox. Boih wirk on the Fourth floor of the building and Ms. Yanacek sits in the ceitet
of the fourth Hoor Tubby. T at 24-25, 54,

* 14, 4t 2029, 37,

a In ve Martin, 2011 W1, 2473325, a1 *3 (Del. June 22, 2011) (oiling Fr re Abbotr, 925 A.2d 482,



not bound by them. We review the record independently to determine whether
thers is substantial evidencs o support the Board's factual findings.® We review
the Board's conclusions of law de néw;ﬁ
I Bona Fide Office

Undér Court T, the Board concluded that Barakat vivlated Rule 3.4(c) by
“knowingly disobeying an obligatien. under the rules of a tribunal 1o maintain a
bona fide office in Delaware,”

finding,

Barakat advances seyeral wedk objections to that

First, he argues that that finding is barred by res fudicate and collateral
estoppel becanse of the May 5, 2005 and May 17, 2005 letters ho recejved from the
QDG that (he aﬂ_,_ei‘gesl) éﬁf}&i&éﬁé{i in his office M1gemeiiﬁs§35 _Addraasing
Bataleat’s M@ﬁph in Limine, the Baﬁd ﬁsurrésiﬂy -gonjchzde‘d that the bena fide

office lssue had not yet been adjudicated, and that the “Supreme Court’s final order

32 Id
2
34]&

5 B, Rep.af 21; Supr, Cr. B, 12(d); Pror, Conn. R, 44

% Respandent's: Obj: at 9-10, Barakat filed & Motion in Linivie pitor 16 the hesring to bar the
testimony of Aprll Yanasek and Patty Fry Cnx based on the same theory, B, Rep.at2,

10



will be the first adjudication of the bona fide office ixsue to which the principles of
res Judicata and/or collateral estoppel may apply.”

‘Becond, Barakat argues that he meets the requirements of Supreme Court
Rule 12, becaﬁse he is reachable by phone, and, therefore, has somplied with the
Ruile,*® The Rule requires that the gffice “be a place where the attorney or a
responsilile person dcting on the aftotney's behalf can be reached In person or by
telephone,” and have *the customary facilities ':t"or ¢ngaging in the practice of
lavw.*® Barskal’s Yuly 2, 2011 leiter to the ODC undermines his lain that being
reachable by phone is sufficlent undet Rule 12. Were (remots) phone actess
sufficient, Barakat would have had no.reason o :repmsent'that He was present three
duys per week and that a,pémlegal was pr.ésenﬁt two dgyspef wegk.*

Finally, Batakat appears to sugjgeﬁt that Suprénie Comt. Rl 12, a9

tterpreted by the QDC, hmiposes an uncanstiwﬁoi;ﬂ residency requirement, and

it g Tt et st n en s ees e el it e
Pt il el ol e el

- ¥RBd, Rep: at 20, Rarakals rellance on Batts »: Townsends, e, 765 4.24 331 {Del, 2000), and

City of Newark v Unemplopmert Ins, dppeal B&, 8072 A2d 318 (Del, Super, Gt 2002) is
misplaced, Both cases dealt with adtinistrative. bodies that had adjudicated clabns, Motsover,
in hoth cases the sourt held that the prineiples of collateral estoppel wnd 7oy fudicata 84 not
apply. ; 4

* Respondent's Obj. at 34,

* Susk. CT.R, 12(d).

WRBd. Rep. at 7; ODCEx. 6,

1E




violates the commerce clanse of the United States Constitution” That clalm is
unsuppcrted Barskat vites Tolohin v, Supreme Court of the State qf N.J, & case
that mvolved a challenge of New Jersey’s bony ﬁde ofﬁc.a feqoitement, Tn
Tolchin, the Third Cirouit held that the requirement violated neither thé eotifnetde
clause, nor the privileges and immunities clavse, nor the squal ,protecﬁdrx clause.*?
With respeot to Counts I¥ and I1L, the Board found that Baxekat violated Rule
8.1(a} “by knowingly making « filse statement .in sommection with a disciplinary
matter,” and also Rule 8.4(c),” “by engaging fn conduct invelving dishenesty,

fraud, deceit or misrepresentation when he informed the ODC he was meefing the

‘requxremant to maititain 4 bowa fide ofﬁce fm* the prac,tice of Jaw in Delaware™

Barakﬁﬁ clasiin ’that .h.is _imty 2, 2017 detter ‘was n‘ieiﬂwr lmawingly filse not
dishonest or fraudulent; beoanse when hie wrote the lefter, his yourt soheduile and

revord of banﬁ-deposits showed that he was i Delawdre apiarnximafeiy 12415 days

IR R

M Respondam’s Obf, at 30-31, 34-35. Buraket alsc argues that the days that be s in court in

‘Delawars shanld be sousted mmrd By prosencs in the sffice. However, it is unclear how

presehet in potwt vonstitttey presence in ihe office, Barekst has admitted that “aside from
stopplng ut the oifice prios to court, or to pick up mail,” he goes io the offics only ™o meet
clmntg by appointment.” ODC Ex. 16.

R Tolchin v. Supreme Cowrt of the State of N, 111 7341689 ﬁ3& Cir. 1997,

% The Board Repaort refers to Rule §3(c). Howover, the language. following the- rule is that of
8A(&).

“ Bd, Rep.at 21,

12



per month.” Bven if Barakat was in his “office™ three days per week, that doss figt
cure his. misrepresentations about his staff in the Wilmington office and their
achvities managing his practice.*®

Regarding Count IV, the Board found that Barakat vivlated Rule 84(d) by
“engaping in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice by failing to
mgintedn a bona fide office for the practice of law in Delaware,””  Although -
Barakat objects genérall’y to all of the Counts, he advances no. sp@ciﬁﬁ: argument
regarding this particular vne. Therefors, the finding is coticeded.

It is clear from the record that the Board’s findings on Counts LIV are
stippoited by substantial Ewdeme |
II Aceuunﬁng Miscondm

‘Cwitts V thmugh X are based ot Barakat’s boﬁks and rec:ards praeﬁces,
incfuding the safeguarding of client funds. V and VI are based on. Barakaf’s
daéli_ﬁgs with a parﬁaulaf'-ﬂliant {(Gles), VII through X cha;rge génét_al viotations,”

“ Respondent’s Obf. ut 38-39, He claims thut & chenge in fortune— fhilore to sign new
Delaware clisnts—eaused hira to be ebsent from the offios for fhe remainder of 2011,

) *Rep, 7,23; ODC Ex« 6,
TR, Rep, ot 2122,
* Bd, Rep, 5t 26-28,

13



As for Counts VII through X, the Board congluded, based on {hie findings of
the audifs conducted by Messrs, Morgan and McCullough, that Barakat had

| violated Rulet 1.5(%) {Count VII),” 1.15(s) (Count VI, 1.15(d)(3) (Count 1),

and 1.15d) (Count X).”* Baraket objécts to the admission of the 2001 Audit
Report, Mr: MeCullough®s Audit Report, and the testimony of both Mz, Morgan
and Me. MeCullough™ Bardkat elaims that the testimony aud reports lack
soientific vali_dit)'} under hoth Delaware Rule of Evidence 705 and the standard
established in Daubert v. Merrell Pow Pharmaceuticals, Inc, 509 U.8, 579

{1993).7* Messrs. Morgan and MeCullough are both experfenced auditors who ate

R L AR T AL ST JOPTLY LI A AL SNy
it iyt

® As for C‘mmt Vil ‘Lhe Board found that by “‘depbsxtmg unemed advanca fees ity his
opergting sodount, and by providing written retaiver gersements that fail o state the advarice “fee.
% refondable 1 [i] fs sot earned,’ [Barakatj violated Rule 1.5¢0).” i at 27

0 As for Count VI, e Board found that by "depasimg uhearned advance Tees into hiy
opetating ascoyst, [Barakat] fatled to saf:aguard client fimds in viclation of Rulp 1,15(2)" 14

" As Tor Count TX, the Board Tound hat By “conimingling personai funds Info his attorney
opc;atmg aacc:um:, fBamka,t] vmlate:d Rula i IS‘(d}(B) i Id. :

% s for Clount ¥, the Board faund that by %{1) retathing advanoa fos for personal vse and fiot
dcpomting them imto any aceoumt, {2} not proving cash recaipt entiles 1o depomt totds, (3)
depositing unearned advance fees directly it his operativg account, (4) fot prepariig mouthly
banik réconéiliations, dhil (5) hot prépafing redorivifed clight Subsidiary ledgers, [Batakat] falled
to abide by the.taquirements fy faintaining his books and reeords i violation of Rule 1.15(d).”
M at 28,

5% Respoiiderit's Obj, 45-7,
% Donberet v, Mervel] Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc, 509 1., 579, 593-94 (1993).

14



vety farmiliar with the auditing procedires of the LFCP.” Morgan has. performed
“approximately one hundred Rulé 1,15 and 1,5(f) compliance sudits for the LFCP
using the standard procedurs and following the outline de_velope& by LECP ., . M
Morgan testified that when conducting his compliance audit of Batakat, he
followed LFCP’s standard procedure.” MoCullough Is an experienced accoutiting
professional who spent thirty years as a speelal agent in the eriminal division of the
IRS speofalizing {n white collar erime and finasicial recerdkeeping” He bas also
performed approximately two bundred forensle audits, and between fifty and sixty
andits for the LFCPY |

Barakat also contends that he has ralntained his records 4nd accounts in

complisnce with the Rules,* Barakat’s prhnary argument s ﬂéxatifhe complied with

the Comments to Rule 1.5 and that the anditors srroneously failed o acoount for

35 Bt Rap, ot 25

5 T Tx, pt110.

» Tr at 119,

% Tx. ot 180-81,

* BA, Rep, at 26; Ti: at 182,

A diffteulty fo evaluating Barakat’s objections arlses from the geners! disatray of Barakat's
acoounts and recotds, Both auditors testified that the lack of standard records made it difficult to
get a clear sense of exagily what was happening with Bargkat's accounts. In faet, MeCullough
could ot finish the andit. Tr, at115-123,191,

15



those Corments in their audits. Barskat specifically ralies on Comments 10 and
125 Comment 10 provides i relevant part that:
Some staller fees—such 48 those less that $2500,00—may be
conisidered earned in whole upon some identified event, sich as upon
commencement of the aftorney's work on that matter . . . .
Nevertheless, all foes wust be reasonable such that even o  smufler fee

might be refurdable, in whole or in part, if it Is not veasonable wider
the eircumstances. ™

Comment 12 is substantially similar. Tt provides that in certain contexts, such ag
banleruptey representation, foes greater than §2500 miay be deemed earned upon
the vecurrence of a particular event.™

Fitst, these Cominents do not mean what Barakat claims they do. By their
plaln language, the Comments do not 'g}}ihnrize an attornéy_ to deposit any fee
under $25{)O autnmatinﬁlig_ihtu_'?ﬁs_ 'ap&i*éﬁng aécnﬁnt. {which Barakat admitted is
his pfﬂeﬁneﬁ)ﬁ" By the iﬁpmmgnts’ :awﬂ topems, if an a’tt‘x}m@ recelyes an pdvance

fee of lesy than $2500, of which he earms & portion upon sommencing work, #he

5 Respondent’s OY. at 7, 20.
W pProw, Con, R. 1.5, Comment 10, (emphasis added).

8 14, Comment 12,

514, Rep. 1t 27; Respondent”s Obj, at 20.

16




(3 = g ¢ mm————— s

unedrned portion of the advance fee must siill be placed in o fiduoiary account™

Even if {connterfactually) the Comuments could be read to condone Barskat's

docounting practioes; the Preatble to the Rules glearly states that the Comumatits

are not authotitative and are meant only for interpretive gutdance.®
Regarding his retainer agreements (at issue in Count VII), Barakat argues

theat he satisfied Rule 1.5(F) because I agreemerits state that a portion of the

retainer is “non-refindable” ut a certain point® Although one might infer Fom

this that the balance of the retainer is refundable, Rule 1.5(f) requires an
explatiation thaf uremrned Toes. drs refundable. ‘Baa-rakat"s- retainer agreement does
nat explain that uneariied fees are refiindable.

The audit. reports and the wsﬁfmy of Morgan and McCullough establish

that the Board's findings on Counts VILX are supported by substantial evidence,

s Aitl:t{mgh Baxakat asrsar’ted at certain ‘points that 3113 mtainer fee in baﬂkruptcy cases iz fsamed
at his {aitisl consuttation with a client, he nlsg stated tht & porfion of his banktuptoy retaieer is
not reﬁmdabfa prce-the bankrupivy petition is. substantially prepsted, and thet fhe remsinder of
the retainer is not refimidable Wpoh the petition’s filing, That explmation 6fs bankrdtoy fees,
and his bankruptey retainer agreoment, tndermine Bavakat’s clale: that the hankruptoy refuinet

fee ts filly “eamed st the inftel consultation. Respondant's OB}, ot 16-17.

 pror. CioNDi,, preamble, para. 21,

% Regpondenit’s Obf. a£ 17,

17




S

-Goun% VI charges Barakat with falling to deposit an advance foo from his
client, Glles, into his trust acoount,”® Barakat objects to this Coufit. The resord.on
Count VI is uncléar gnd undeveloped, Barakat elaims thet Giles paid him $800
upon the signing of a barkruptey fee agreement (dated April 16, 2008),” which
*basicelly covered the work [he] had dorie that day.*™ Ths Board Report dﬂas not
adecuately address Batakat’s claim that he earned the fee that same day.”’ We
thérefore ,can;;}:ude that the Board's findings on ﬂus Qouni are not supported by
substantial evidence,

Y.  Certification Statements

Counts XTI and XIT charge falss siatetnents rinde by Berakat ot }:ﬁﬁ 2008«
2012 Certiffoates of Cnmplmnce Barakat miuﬂed that (i) “[alny and &ll fidusiary
fitrds h.eld‘: afe maintéiﬁed. in an attomesy trus‘i:j’esc:mw -écenum;*” " @iy “[elheck

register balames are recﬂncllad monthly t bank statement balances;’ S () [with

tegpect to _Aaﬂnmey trust/eserow acoouni(s), there is a gl_tent gubsidiaty ledger

% Bd. Rep. at 25,
# Respondant’s Obj. 8t 23,
™ Ty, at:314,

TRy, Rep. gt 17, The Baard relies on the language in the fee agreement thut states that “the fult

fe must be paid prior fo ﬁlmg ™ I,

- %I bl 2008 snd 2012 Certificates of Compliance, Baraket responded “N/A™ for this question.
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maintained with monthly Ustings;” and {(iv) “[w]ith respect to attarmey trustiescrow
gopoumi(s), the recanciled end—ef-manih cash balance agress with the total of the
client balance Higting of the ¢lient subsidiaty ledger?™ ‘ime Hoard conoluded that
Barakat did ot follow any of these procedures, shionld have go reported, and
therefore violated Rﬁles 8.4(c) and 8.4(8).7* We agres,

In hiy objection to the Board Report, Bargkst points to (allegedly)
axonefaﬁng statements made by the suditors during cross-examination,” This
objection lacks merit. The testimony to which Batakat pointé' is either in response
te bypothétical questions that assume fhe Comntatits to Rule 1.5 (a5 interpreted by
Bardkat) govern, or 15 clted out of confext™ Moreoyet, Messts. Morgdh and
Mcﬁﬁliaugh. were ;ﬁailéd to-testify about their respective audits, not to offer Tegsl
opirions. |
v .?Sw;ﬁiéns

“This Cdu‘rt" follows the ABA standards for impostng "1awyer sanetions. “Thé
ABA Framework consists of four key factors fo he considored by the Court: (a) the

7 8d. Rep. ut 18-19; ODEC Fxs, 39-43,

" 14 &t 18-19, 28-289,

™ Responderits ObJ, at 21-22, 26-27.

™ See, v, Tr, at 230-31, 240, 248, 252-54,
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ethical duty violated; (b) the lawyer's menital state; {0) the extent of the actual or
potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct; and (d} sggravating and
mitigating factors”

Regarding the first three factors, the Board found that Barakat had violated
duties owed to clients, the legal system and the legal profession. The Board also
concluded, that based on the history of inferactions with the ODC, Barakat was
aware of his obligations to maintain a bona fide office in Delaware and to maintain
his books and técords .iii-accc:fdancé with the Rules, Although no achual harm to
clents was demonstrated, the Board conchuded that Barakat’s failure to maintein
adequate books and record presented a seifous risk.of harma to clients,” |

Tn datefmi:tﬁag the ap?ropﬁaﬁe sangtions for '.Bafai{éiz "ﬂi_ief Board identifled gix
aggfaﬁaﬁﬁg factors—dishovest or selfish wiotive, ﬁ -p“aﬁéi?ﬁ of f;;;;i'sﬁdndﬁc;i, multiple
ﬁffeme-s,ﬂ.is submission of falds @:‘16,%0‘:* nﬁs‘lﬁﬁiﬁg Stataﬁenfis—g- an.mwﬂﬁﬁghess to

st the wrongfirl satite 6F s conduct, and substantial expetisnce in the prastice

T Iy ve Builey, 821 A.24 851, 886 (Del. 2003) reinstatement gmnred, 842 A.2d 1244 (Del, 2004)
{citing I re Lassen, 5712 £.20 988,998 (Del, 1995)).

78 Ko I re Benson, T74 A.2d 258, 262 (Del 2001) (“{Efven though Penson's violations did zot
msult in sy fojury toher clents, her caréloss record keeping bertamly had {he potential to cauye
m:ury because of the diffienlty in-ascertaining that 411 olient forids in fact were being properly

mgintained ),
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of law—and only two m‘ifigazting. fuctors-—absenoe of a prior disciplinary record,
and Barakat's cooperative attitude.”

Barekat argues that. the two year suspension recommended by the Board is
disproportionate to the adjudicated violations. He polnts to I re Doughty, as
stpport for & more lenjent punishment** Although that case involved similar

violations, this Court found that Mr. Douvghty had “negligently” engaged in the

misconduet, had no dishonest motive, and had engaged in “timely, good faith

remedial efforts, ™ The factors supporfing relative lenfency in Doughty*s case are
simply not present in Barakat’s case.

CONCLUSION

For the ‘reasﬁna stated. #bove, we adopt the temis of the Board’s

recommendation with respect to Counis -V, anfl Counts VII-XTI, and distiiss

Count VI It is iherwby ardered that Barakat be dissiplined as follows:

g Bd Rep. at 33~35 Thc Buard noted that ﬂm two mltigatﬁ‘lg favtais wets part:auy negated by
the ‘years-lotig spatr of Bearakat’s wrongful conduct, 58 by Batakar's false and misleacing
statsmﬁrﬁ:s fothe ODC.

% re Doughtn, 8§32 A2 724 (Dl 20(13) Doughty was publicly satctioned and plassed on
probation fortwoe years.

S 74, ar 736,
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1. Barakat hereby is immediately suspended from the practice of law in
this State for a perlod of two years;

2. D’urmg the period of suspetsion, Barakat rust fully sooperate with the
ODC In its efforts to monitor his compliance with the sﬁspensicn order and shall
not: (a) have any gontact directly or indirectly constituiing the practice of law,
including the sharing or receipt of legal fees, gkcept that Barakat is entitled fo any
legal feps earmed prior-to ‘thevdate of this order; (b) :shar'e; in any legal fees earried
for services by others during such period of suspension, Barakat also shall be

prohibited from having any contact with clients or prospective clisnts or witniesses

of piaspéctive witniesses when scting 5.4 paralegal, legal assistant, or law cletk -

under rha-suiaﬁervisi‘@n of 2 mémber of the Delaware Bar;

3. The Office of D:tsézphnary Uﬁunsal (ODEC) shall file petition in the
Court of Chancery for the ;apﬁoin’f:ment of & Réceiver for Batakat's luw practice
pursugtit to Rulo 24 of the D@lﬁWaré Lawyers’ Rules of Disciplinaty Procedute; the
Receiver shall provide notice fo clients, adverse patties, and others as required by

Rule 23 of the Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Disciplinary Procedure; and the

Receiver shall make stich srratfements 43 may be riscessary to protedt the intetests

of any of Barakaf's clients and the public;
4, Barakat shall conperate in all respects with the Receiver, lucluding

providing him/ber-with all la% office books and records;
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5. Barakat shall promptly pay the costs of the disciplinary procesdings in
awcurdance with the Delawars Lawyers’ Rules of Disciplinary Procedurs when
presented with » staternent of costs by the QODCy

6. As relnstatement i not astomatic, should Barakat apply for
reinsiatemient, any such appleation must be made pursuant to Rule 22. .of the
Delawars Lawyers’ Rulss of Disciplmaiy Procedure following the suspension
period: and |

7. This Order shall be digseminated by the ODC as provided iti Rule 14 of

the Delaware Lawyers' Rutes of Disciplinary Proecedure,
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